As Reported by the Senate Transportation Committee

134th General Assembly

Regular Session 2021-2022

Sub. S. B. No. 323

Senator Hackett

Cosponsors: Senators Schaffer, Kunze, Hoagland, Manning

A BILL

То	enact sections 5534.421, 5534.435, 5534.436,	1
	5534.437, 5534.518, 5534.611, 5534.831,	2
	5534.832, 5534.917, and 5534.962 of the Revised	3
	Code to designate multiple memorial highways.	4

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. That sections 5534.421, 5534.435, 5534.436,	5
5534.437, 5534.518, 5534.611, 5534.831, 5534.832, 5534.917, and	6
5534.962 of the Revised Code be enacted to read as follows:	7
Sec. 5534.421. In addition to any other name prescribed in	8
the Revised Code or otherwise, the portion of the road known as	9
United States route number thirty-five, running in a westerly	10
and easterly direction, between the intersection of that route	11
and United States route number forty-two and the intersection of	12
that route and United States route number sixty-eight, in Greene	13
county, shall be known as the "Sheriff Gene Fischer Memorial	14
Highway."	15
The director of transportation may erect suitable markers	16
along the highway indicating its name.	17
Sec. 5534.435. In addition to any other name prescribed in	18

Page 2

Sub. S. B. No. 323

As Reported by the Senate Transportation Committee

shall be known as the "SPC Christian M. Neff Memorial Highway."

Page 3

74

Sub. S. B. No. 323

As Reported by the Senate Transportation Committee

Sub. S. B. No. 323 As Reported by the Senate Transportation Committee		
The director of transportation may erect suitable markers	75	
along the highway indicating its name.	76	
Sec. 5534.917. In addition to any other name prescribed in	77	
the Revised Code or otherwise, the eastbound and westbound lanes	78	
of Lorain avenue between the intersection of that avenue and	79	
west sixty-fifth street and the intersection of that avenue and	80	
west thirtieth street, located in the municipal corporation of	81	
Cleveland, shall be known as the "Officer Wayne A. Leon Memorial		
Highway."		
The director of transportation may erect suitable markers	84	
along the highway indicating its name.	85	
Sec. 5534.962. In addition to any other name prescribed by	86	
the Revised Code or otherwise, the northbound and southbound	87	
lanes of state route number three hundred fifteen, between the	88	
Broad street exit and the King avenue exit, in Franklin county,	89	
shall be known as the "Jesse Owens Memorial Highway."	90	
The director of transportation may erect suitable markers	91	

along the highway indicating its name.

92